classified as operating or finance leases in the same way as leases of other assets.
They also clarify that the present value of the residual value of the property in a lease
with a term of several decades would be negligible and accounting for the land element
as a finance lease in such circumstances would be consistent with the economic
position of the lessee. Hence, the adoption of the amendments to FRS 117 has
resulted in certain unexpired land leases to be reclassified as finance leases. The
Group has applied this change in accounting policy retrospectively and certain
comparatives have been restated.

The following are effects to the statements of financial position as at 31 December
2010 arising from the above change in accounting policy:

 2010

RM

Increase/(decrease) in:
Property, plant and equipment 74,932
Prepaid land lease payments (74,932)

11

SURIA CAPITAL HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Company No: 96895-W)

Part A – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to FRS 134

2. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

 The following comparatives have been restated:

  As previously
stated

RM

Adjustments

RM

As
 restated

RM
Statements of financial position

31 December 2009
Property, plant and equipment 646,237 26,902 673,139
Prepaid land lease payments 26,902 (26,902) -

1 January 2009
Property, plant and equipment 610,689 27,205 637,894
Prepaid land lease payments 27,205 (27,205) -

The Group has not adopted the following standards and interpretations that have been
issued but not yet effective:

Description

Effective for annual
periods beginning
on or after

FRS 1 First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards 1 July 2010
FRS 3 Business Combinations (Revised) 1 July 2010
Amendments to FRS 2 Share-based Payment 1 July 2010
Amendments to FRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and
Discontinued Operations

1 July 2010

Amendments to FRS 127 Consolidated and Separate
Financial Statements

1 July 2010

Amendments to FRS 138 Intangible Assets 1 July 2010